Sensitivity Theory for Resonance Shielded Cross Sections,” Nucl. Sci. Eng.,

138, 177 (2001).

SENSITIVITY AND UNCERTAINTY ANALYSIS FOR EIGENVALUE-DIFFERENCE RESPONSES

38

17. B. T. REARDEN, M. L. WILLIAMS, and J. E. HORWEDEL, “Advances in

TSUNAMI Sensitivity and Uncertainty Analysis Codes Beyond SCALE-5,”

Trans. Am. Nucl. Soc., 92, 760-762 (June 2005).

18. N. M. GREENE, “BONAMI: Resonance Self-Shielding by the Bondarenko

Method,” in ref. 8, Vol. II, Book 1, Sect. F1.

19. N. M. GREENE, “NITAWL-III: Scale System Module for Performing

Resonance Self-Shielding and Working Library Production,” in ref. 8, Vol. II,

Book 1, Sect. F2.

20. N. M. GREENE, “XSDRNPM: A One-Dimensional Discrete Ordinates Code

for Transport Analysis,” in ref. 8, Vol. II, Book 1, Sect. F3.

21. L. M. PETRIE, N. F. LANDERS, D. F. HOLLENBACH, and

B. T. REARDEN, “KENO V.a: An Improved Monte Carlo Criticality

Program,” in ref. 8, Vol. II, Book 2, Sect. F11.

22. B. T. REARDEN, “Sensitivity Utility Modules,” in ref. 8, Vol. III, Sect. M18.

MARK L. WILLIAMS

39

TABLE I.

Nuclide Perturbation Results for LWR Pincell in States 1 and 2

Perturbation
Multiplication
Factor, State 1

(k1)

Multiplication
Factor, State 2

(k2)

Reactivity ρ1→2
(1/k1 -1/k2)

Unperturbed* 1.123915 0.539069 −0.96530

+2% 235U 1.127959 0.543633 −0.95292

−2% 235U 1.119746 0.534471 −0.97795

+2% 238U 1.117206 0.535436 −0.97255

−2% 238U 1.130722 0.542825 −0.95782

*Reference number densities: 235U=4.8839E-4 ; 238U=2.2480E-2.

SENSITIVITY AND UNCERTAINTY ANALYSIS FOR EIGENVALUE-DIFFERENCE RESPONSES

40

TABLE II
Nuclide Sensitivity Coefficients for LWR Pincell

Sensitivity
Parameter*

Direct Finite
Diff Calc

Perturbation Theory
(no implicit)

Perturbation Theory
(with implicit)

Sk1,
235U 0.1827 0.1832 0.1826

Sk2,
235U 0.4249 0.4259 0.4249

Sρ,
235U 0.6482 0.6509 0.6482

Sk1,
238U −0.3006 −0.3408 −0.3006

Sk2,
238U −0.3426 −0.3782 −0.3423

Sρ,
238U −0.3813 −0.4129 −0.3809

*Sk ≡-Sλ  = sensitivity of multiplication factor response to atom density changes.
Sρ = sensitivity of reactivity response to atom density changes.

MARK L. WILLIAMS

41

Table III.
Nuclide Sensitivity Coefficients for ACR Fuel Bundle

Nuclide Sk1* Sk2* Sρ*

U-235 0.245
( ± 5.73E-6)

0.231
( ± 4.73E-6)

−5.015
( ± 1.70E-2)

U-238 −0.209
( ± 2.48E-6)

-0.228
( ± 3.52E-6)

−7.519
( ± 1.55E-2)

H-1 6.268E-03
( ± 2.48E-6)

−1.782E-05
( ± 6.45E-9)

−2.375
( ± 9.86E-4)

H-2 0.0999
( ± 2.11E-6)

0.190
( ± 3.43E-6)

34.317
( ± 1.08E-2)

Dy-164 −0.0145
( ± 4.91E-7)

−0.0215
( ± 6.84E-7)

−2.662
( ± 1.33E-3)

*Sk ≡-Sλ  = sensitivity of multiplication factor response to atom density changes.
Sρ = sensitivity of CVR response to atom density changes.

SENSITIVITY AND UNCERTAINTY ANALYSIS FOR EIGENVALUE-DIFFERENCE RESPONSES

42

Table IV
Integrated Cross Section Sensitivity Coefficients for CVR

Nuclide Sρ,α*
α= elastic

Sρ,α*
α= capture

Sρ,α*
α= fission

235U −0.0315
( ± 8.09E-06 )

−1.386
( ± 8.39E-03 )

−3.590
( ± 2.54E-02)

238U −0.628
( ± 5.22E-04)

−8.387
( ± 1.76E-02)

1.649
( ± 1.88E-03 )

1H −17.287
( ± 2.39E-03)

14.915
( ± 2.04E-03 ) 0.0